## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## National Institutes of Health

# National Eye Institute; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Eye Institute Special Emphasis Panel, NEI Research Program Grant Applications II.

*Date:* July 6, 2011.

*Time:* 1:30 p.m. to 2:30 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, NEI, 5635 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20892, (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Anne E. Schaffner, PhD, Scientific Review Officer, Division of Extramural Research, National Eye Institute, National Institutes of Health, 5635 Fishers Lane, Suite 1300, MSC 9300, 301–451–2020, *aes@nei.nih.gov.* 

This notice is being published less than 15 days prior to the meeting due to the timing limitations imposed by the review and funding cycle.

*Name of Committee:* National Eye Institute Special Emphasis Panel, NEI Mentored Training Grant Applications.

Date: July 18–19, 2011.

*Time:* 9 a.m. to 9 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, NEI, 5635 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20892, (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Anne E. Schaffner, PhD, Scientific Review Officer, Division of Extramural Research, National Eye Institute, National Institutes of Health, 5635 Fishers Lane, Suite 1300, MSC 9300, 301–451–2020, aes@nei.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Eye Institute Special Emphasis Panel, NEI Translational Grant Review.

*Date:* July 25, 2011.

*Time:* 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* Embassy Suites at the Chevy Chase Pavilion, 4300 Military Road NW., Chevy Chase II, Washington, DC 20015.

*Contact Person:* Daniel R. Kenshalo, PhD, Scientific Review Officer, Division of

Extramural Research, National Eye Institute, National Institutes of Health, 5635 Fishers Lane, Suite 1300, MSC 9300, 301–451–2020, *kenshalod@nei.nih.gov.* 

*Name of Committee:* National Eye Institute Special Emphasis Panel, NEI Research Project Grant Applications.

*Date:* August 2–3, 2011.

Time: 9 a.m. to 9 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, NEI, 5635 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20892, (Virtual Meeting).

*Contact Person:* Anne E. Schaffner, PhD, Scientific Review Officer, Division of Extramural Research, National Eye Institute, National Institutes of Health, 5635 Fishers Lane, Suite 1300, MSC 9300, 301–451–2020, *aes@nei.nih.gov.* 

Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.867, Vision Research, National Institutes of Health, (HHS)

# Dated: June 29, 2011.

Jennifer S. Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2011–16852 Filed 7–5–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

## National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of a meeting of the National Advisory Council on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism.

The meeting will be open to the public as indicated below, with attendance limited to space available. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should notify the Contact Person listed below in advance of the meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Advisory Council on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism. Date: September 12–13, 2011. *Closed:* September 12, 2011, 3:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, Building 1, 1 Center Drive, WIlson Hall, Bethesda, MD 20892.

*Open:* September 13, 2011, 9 a.m. to 1 p.m. *Agenda:* Report from the Insitute Director.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, Building 1, 1 Center Drive, Wilson Hall,

Bethesda, MD 20892.

*Contact Person:* Abraham P. Bautista, Ph.D., Executive Secretary, National Institute on Alcohol Abuse & Alcoholism, National Institutes of Health, 5635 Fishers Lane, RM 2085, Rockville, MD 20852, 301–443–9737, *bautista*@mail.nih.gov.

Information is also available on the Institute's/Center's home page: http:// www.silk.nih.gov/silk/niaaa1/about/ roster.htm, where an agenda and any additional information for the meeting will be posted when available.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.271, Alcohol Research Career Development Awards for Scientists and Clinicians; 93.272, Alcohol National Research Service Awards for Research Training; 93.273, Alcohol Research Programs; 93.891, Alcohol Research Center Grants; 93.701, ARRA Related Biomedical Research and Research Support Awards., National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: June 29, 2011.

Jennifer S. Spaeth,

Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy. [FR Doc. 2011–16858 Filed 7–5–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

# DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

## Office of the Secretary

[Docket No. DHS-2011-0052]

## DHS Data Privacy and Integrity Advisory Committee

**AGENCY:** Privacy Office, DHS. **ACTION:** Committee Management; Request for Applicants for Appointment to the DHS Data Privacy and Integrity Advisory Committee.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Homeland Security Privacy Office is seeking applicants for appointment to the DHS Data Privacy and Integrity Advisory Committee.

**DATES:** Applications for membership must reach the Department of Homeland Security Privacy Office at the address below on or before August 15, 2011. **ADDRESSES:** If you wish to apply for membership, please submit the documents described below to Martha K. Landesberg, Executive Director, DHS